RESOLUTION NO. 350

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDING AND AN AGREEMENT REGARDING THE COMMUNITY SERVICES FOR THE ELDERLY PROGRAM

Introduced: 9/14/15

By Social Services Committee and Mr. Clenahan:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department for Aging has been notified by the New York State Office for the Aging that funds are available for various supportive programs to provide transportation and adult day care services to low income elderly persons through the Community Services for the Elderly Program, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated the Community Services for the Elderly Program Grant is used to support programs and services within Albany County that provide social adult daycare and senior transportation to medical appointments, pharmacies, congregate meal sites and trips to the grocery store, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the NYS Office for the Aging in order to accept funding in the amount of \$439,506 regarding the Community Services for the Elderly Program for the period April 1, 2015 and ending March 31, 2016, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter in an agreement with the NYS Office for the Aging in order to accept funding in the amount of \$439,506 regarding the Community Services for the Elderly Program Grant for the period commencing April 1, 2015 and ending March 31, 2016, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 9/14/15